ARTICLE 6 
COMPENSATION 

Compensation under this Agreement shall consist of the following: 

6.1 The Annual Fee for Services for the period starting on the effective date set forth in 
Article 5.1 and ending one year later (First Agreement Year) shall be $4,739,450 [FOUR 
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND 
FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS.] 

6.1.1 The Annual Fee does not include the component for Maintenance and Repair 
Limit as specified in Section 6.2. 

6.1.2 The CITY has established an owner's contingency amount of $166,854 [ONE 
HUNDRED SIXTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR DOLLARS AND 
NO CENTS] related to this contract. The CONTRACTOR shall not expend any dollars in 
connection with the Owner's Contingency without the expressed prior approval of the City's 
authorized representative. Any Owner's Contingency funds that have not been utilized at the

[...]

end of the project will remain with the Owner, the CONTRACTOR shall only be paid 
amounts as approved by the City Commission along with any Owner Contingency expenses 
that were approved by the City's authorized representative. 

6.2 The Maintenance and Repair Limit is $1,128,540.00 [ONE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND 

NO CENTS] for the First Agreement Year. For each year thereafter, the Maintenance and 
Repair limit will be annually negotiated based upon a fixed fee schedule [to be negotiated 
and attached hereto and incorporated herein] as agreed to between CONTRACTOR and

[...]

Section 6.1 of the Original Agreement IS hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

6.1 The Annual Fee for Services for the period starting on the effective date set forth 
in Article 5.1 November I, 2014 and ending one year later (First Agreement Year) shall 
be $4,739,450 [FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS.] Four Million Nine 
Hundred Seventy Four Thousand, Fifty Two and 00/100 Dollars ($4,974,052.00). 

SECTION 3. Section 6. 1.2 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as 
follows : 

6.1.2 The CITY has established an annual owner's contingency amount of $166,854 
[ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS] Two Hundred Thousand and 001l 00 Dollars 
($200,000.00), related to this contract, that shall be effective November I, 2014. The 
CONTRACTOR shall not expend any dollars in connection with the Owner's 
Contingency without the expressed prior approval of the City's authorized

[...]

The Facilities shall be operated in a manner to ensure that the Facilities satisfy all 
Applicable Laws. 

SECTION 4. Section 6.1 as amended in the Second Amendment is amended to read as 
follows: 

6.1 The Annual Fee for Services for the period starting on Nevef!leef I, 2QI 4 March 
I, 2016 a11d e11di11g eAe yeaf latef shall be Five Million Three Hundred Seventy One 
Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy Six and 00/100 Dollars ($5,371,976.00) .fflllT 
MillieH J>liHe H1111dfed Seve11ty fe11f Tile11saHEI a11d fifty Twe a11EI QQ/l QQ Dellarn 
($4 ,974 ,Q52.QQ). 

SECTION 5. Section 6.2 of the as amended in the Second Amendment is amended to read 
as follows: 

6.2 The City shall compensate CONTRACTOR for the Maintenance and Repair Costs